
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 420
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY, 2016


FISH    PRODUCTION


420.  SHRI SIRAJUDDIN AJMAL:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और कृिक कल्याण मंत्री
 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of quantum of fish production in the country at present State/UT wise;


(b) the details including quantum of fish exported / imported by the country during the last three years and the current year;

(c) the details of per capita production of fish in the country at present State/UT-wise; and


(d) the details of schemes / projects implemented by the Government for fish production in the country along with the details of amount spent / being spent on these schemes during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)


(a) The details of quantum of fish production in the country during 2015-16, State/UT wise, is enclosed at Annexure – I.


(b) The details of fish and fish products exported and imported by the country during the last three years and the current year is enclosed at Annexure – II.


(c) As per Census 2011 population, the per capita production of fish of the country as a whole during

2015-16 works out to 8.87 Kg. The State/UT-wise estimations are enclosed at Annexure – III.

(d) The Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries was implementing the following schemes up to 2015-16 for development of fisheries and for production of fish in the country:


(i) Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture,
(ii) Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post Harvest Operations,
(iii) National Scheme of Welfare of Fishermen,
(iv) Strengthening of Database and Geographical Information System of the Fisheries Sector,
(v) National Fisheries Development Board (NFDB).

The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries has now restructured the fisheries schemes by merging all the fisheries schemes under an umbrella of a new Scheme namely “Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries”. The newly restructured scheme is being implemented from 2016-17 with an outlay of Rs. 450 Crore for 2016-17.

The details of funds released under the fisheries schemes during last 3 years and current year, State / UT wise are enclosed at Annexure – IV-A to IV-F.


****


Annexure – I


The details of fish production in the country during 2015-16 (Provisional)


S.No. States/UTs Fish Production in Tonnes

1 Andhra Pradesh 2333427

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4410

3 Assam 291692

4 Bihar 494579

5 Chhattisgarh 317334

6 Goa 115095

7 Gujarat 826295

8 Haryana 111200

9 Himachal Pradesh 10894

10 J & K 20294

11 Jharkhand 117987

12 Karnataka 695647

13 Kerala 680615

14 Madhya Pradesh 115387

15 Maharashtra 620955

16 Manipur 31266

17 Meghalaya 6140

18 Mizoram 6536

19 Nagaland 7835

20 Odisha 469709

21 Punjab 125340

22 Rajasthan 44353

23 Sikkim 443

24 Tamil Nadu 697612

25 Telangana 264234

26 Tripura 63560

27 Uttarakhand 3581

28 Uttar Pradesh 537936

29 West Bengal 1632178

30 A&N Islands 38292

31 Chandigarh 132

32 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 50

33 Daman & Diu 27751

34 Delhi 780

35 Lakshadweep 11949

36 Puducherry 70047

  Total 10795535


Annexure – II


The details of fish and fish products exported and imported by the country during the last three years and the current year


Year

Import Export

Quantity
(Kg)

Value
(Rs.)

Quantity
(Kg)

Value
(Rs.)

2013-14 1,77,32,951 270,57,29,019 111,10,49,935 29451,17,09,207

2014-15 2,35,96,586 379,29,12,908 112,50,22,763 32084,37,78,507

2015-16 2,98,43,679 436,72,12,326 88,31,11,207 29344,97,09,077

2016-17
(April, 2016 – May, 2016)

60,48,402 53,77,53,453 12,62,97,827 4318,01,57,728


Note:  Figures for 2015-16 and 2016-17 (April, 2016 – May, 2016) are Provisional.


Source: Directorate General of Commercial Intelligence and Statistics, Ministry of Commerce and

Industry, Govt. of India.


Annexure - III


The details of per capita fish production in the country during 2015-16 (Provisional)


S.No. States/UTs
Fish

Production
(Tonne)

Population as per
Census 2011

Per capita Fish
Production

(in Kg)

1
Andhra Pradesh and
Telangana *

2597661 84580777 30.71

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4410 1383727 3.19

3 Assam 291692 31205576 9.35

4 Bihar 494579 104099452 4.75

5 Chhattisgarh 317334 25545198 12.42

6 Goa 115095 1458545 78.91

7 Gujarat 826295 60439692 13.67

8 Haryana 111200 25351462 4.39

9 Himachal Pradesh 10894 6864602 1.59

10 J & K 20294 12541302 1.62

11 Jharkhand 117987 32988134 3.58

12 Karnataka 695647 61095297 11.39

13 Kerala 680615 33406061 20.37

14 Madhya Pradesh 115387 72626809 1.59

15 Maharashtra 620955 112374333 5.53

16 Manipur 31266 2570390 12.16

17 Meghalaya  6140 2966889 2.07

18 Mizoram 6536 1097206 5.96

19 Nagaland 7835 1978502 3.96

20 Odisha 469709 41974218 11.19

21 Punjab 125340 27743338 4.52

22 Rajasthan 44353 68548437 0.65

23 Sikkim 443 610577 0.73

24 Tamil Nadu 697612 72147030 9.67

25 Tripura 63560 3673917 17.30

26 Uttarakhand 3581 199812341 0.02

27 Uttar Pradesh 537936 10086292 53.33

28 West Bengal 1632178 91276115 17.88

29 A&N Islands 38292 380581 100.61

30 Chandigarh             132 1055450 0.13

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 50 343709 0.15

32 Daman & Diu 27751 243247 114.09

33 Delhi 780 16787941 0.05

34 Lakshadweep 11949 64473 185.34

35 Puducherry 70047 1247953 56.13

  Total 10795535 1210854977 8.92


* Telangana State was formed on 02.06.2014. Hence both population and fish production data for

Andhra Pradesh and Telangana are combined.


Annexure – IV-A


Fund released under the CSS Development of Inland Fisheries and Aquaculture during last 3 years

(Rs. In Lakh)

S. No. Name of State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 98.00 0.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 83.33 50.00 0.00

3 Assam 0.00 0.00 53.00

4 Chhattisgarh 86.00 50.00 35.00

5 Gujarat 0.00 30.00 0.00

6 Haryana 60.00 100.00 140.00

7 J & K 0.00 0.00 44.50

8 Kerala 298.50 0.00 150.00

9 Madhya Pradesh 180.00 129.37 83.24

10 Maharashtra 100.00 0.00 0.00

11 Manipur 331.81 0.00 395.75

12 Mizoram 250.00 299.98 620.00

13 Nagaland 1106.37 803.75 526.50

14 Orissa 240.15 691.15 675.17

15 Puducherry 8.14 0.00 0.00

16 Rajasthan 36.60 7.73 0.00

17 Telangana 0.00 126.00 0.00

18 Tripura 0.00 0.00 56.00

19 Uttar Pradesh 312.50 200.00 400.00

20 Uttarakhand 10.50 46.19 39.00

21 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 212.76


Total 3103.90 2632.17 3430.92


Annexure – IV-B


Fund released under the National Scheme on Welfare of Fishermen during last 3 years

(Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.No. States/UTs 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 250.00 0.00 487.50

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 52.00

3 Assam 27.00 0.00 0.00

4 Bihar 0.00 152.65 90.00

5 Chhattisgarh 148.00 137.58 228.24

6 Goa 32.26 35.20 45.82

7 Gujarat 0.00 1.13 36.37

8 Haryana 0.00 5.71 12.50

9 Himachal Pradesh 16.36 25.34 77.73

10 J & K 51.50 0.00 49.88

11 Jharkhand 175.00 181.79 375.00

12 Karnataka 196.46 233.08 390.45

13 Kerala 995.00 348.95 1206.71

14 M.P. 204.44 153.99 195.35

15 Manipur 40.00 70.15 0.00

16 Mizoram 263.25 101.72 121.00

17 Nagaland 489.00 485.00 187.46

18 Orissa 508.53 15.00 200.35

19 Pondicherry 335.43 100.00 332.29

20 Rajasthan 15.12 15.20 14.21

21 Tamil Nadu 450.00 1850.43 647.07

22 Telangana 0.00 282.87 9.69

 2 Tripura 60.43 43.13 139.54

24 Uttar Pradesh 356.95 120.00 122.63

25 Uttarakhand 0.00 31.35 0.00

26 West Bengal 0.00 22.40 160.49

27 A&N Islands 0.00 5.00 74.00

28 FISHCOPFED 600.00 786.57 694.75

  TOTAL 5214.73 5204.24 5951.03


Annexure – IV- C


Fund released under National Fisheries Development Board during last three years


(Rs. in Lakh)

S.No. Name of the States 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 985.33 877.08 289.65

2 A & N Islands 0.00 63.32 0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 16.63 10.39 0.00

4 Assam 857.20 453.88 909.98

5 Bihar 0.00 156.93 3.83

6 Chattisgarh 220.40 130.16 98.06

7 New Delhi 0.00 16.00 0.00

8 Gujarat 0.00 1.00 0.35

9 Goa 66.50 5.00 25.00

10 Haryana 0.00 10.55 21.41

11 Himachal Pradesh 64.87 24.00 81.84

12 Jharkhand 379.81 115.93 214.12

13 Jammu & Kashmir 67.50 11.42 118.85

14 Karnataka 524.53 289.16 479.13

15 Kerala 1296.68 832.41 2339.21

16 Madhya Pradesh 43.90 133.13 67.50

17 Maharashtra 2507.39 992.97 702.50

18 Manipur 181.62 101.81 194.47

19 Meghalaya 50.95 0.00 36.10

20 Mizoram 139.96 20.25 148.88

21 Nagaland 910.41 303.61 53.96

22 Orissa 351.61 156.82 335.53

23 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 27.66

24 Punjab 37.20 39.57 42.59

25 Rajasthan 121.26 6.56 0.00

26 Sikkim 124.84 4.05 8.01

27 Tamil Nadu 771.41 1214.92 953.66

28 Telangana 0.00 1094.24 156.25

29 Tripura 168.18 11.76 165.42

30 Uttar Pradesh 165.72 130.76 150.00

31 Uttaranchal 0.22 3.43 5.18

32 West Bengal 371.58 727.94 72.57

33 Lakshadweep 9.31 0.00 42.25

34 National Organization 1008.83 680.42 1761.51


Total 11443.84 8619.47 9505.47


Annexure – IV- D


Fund released under Strengthening of Database and GIS of the Fisheries Sector during last 3

years


(Rs. in Lakh)

S.NO Name of States/Uts 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 Andhra Pradesh 29.90 36.93 0.00

2 Chhattisgarh 72.13 183.19 85.21

3 Goa 26.80 25.40 0.00

4 Gujarat 19.86 23.20 26.70

5 Haryana 0.00 21.04 21.04

6 Himachal Pradesh 10.71 0.00 22.00

7 Karnataka 13.93 24.27 0.00

8 Kerala 23.14 34.36 35.36

9 Maharashtra 39.85 0.00 20.00

10 Orissa 0.00 0.00 20.00

11 Punjab 7.30 0.00 0.00

12 Rajasthan 20.09 0.00 20.00

13 Uttar Pradesh 0.00 23.39 0.00

14 Uttarakhand 0.00 3.00 4.67

15 West Bengal 91.29 85.40 15.02

16 J & K 0.00 9.66 0.00

17 Telangana 0.00 11.09 0.00

18 Arunachal Pradesh 27.93 27.94 29.30

19 Assam 8.46 8.46 8.16

20 Mizoram 20.26 22.42 26.61

21 Sikkim 15.80 19.14 18.93

22 Tripura 12.63 0.00 0.00

23 CIFRI  25.50 158.02 0.00

24 CMFRI 8.60 0.00 320.00

25 FSI  20.00 10.00 12.00

26 FISHCOPFED 25.00 16.38 67.00

27 DAHD HQ(Comp.) TMC 7.61 6.71 7.23

28 Others 25.00 0.00 0.00

 Total  551.79 750.00 759.23


Annexure – IV- E


Fund released under Development of Marine Fisheries, Infrastructure and Post Harvest
Operations during last 3 years


(Rs. in Lakh)

Sl. No. Name of State/ Union Territory 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16

1 West Bengal 312.00 151.88 465.00

2 Orissa 113.80 444.40 25.88

3 Andhra Pradesh 400.00 0.00 0.00

4 Tamil Nadu 1909.87 2043.50 4100.00

5 Puducherry 0.00 196.00 500.00

6 Kerala 1300.28 1865.43 2960.00

7 Karnataka 800.00 844.60 1483.00

8 Goa 450.00 214.45 0.00

9 Maharashtra 0.00 300.00 538.12

10 Gujarat 257.38 193.80 428.00

11 Daman & Diu 0.00 7.50 21.77

12 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 0.00 16.40 201.00

13 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Cochin Port Trust 109.46 0.00 86.65

15 Mizoram 25.00 100.00 100.00

16 Nagaland 4.75 200.00 100.00

17 KSMDCL 0.00 162.22 0.00

18 Others 693.15 212.25 222.60


Total 6375.69 6952.43 11232.02


Annexure – IV- F


Fund released under Blue Revolution: Integrated Development and Management of Fisheries

(till 15.07.2016)


S.No.
State / UT Release

(Rs. in
Lakh)

1 Andhra Pradesh 12.23

2 Assam 7.03

3 Jammu & Kashmir 10.84

4 Karnataka 554.85

5 Kerala 157.11

6 Maharashtra 318.88

7 Manipur 14.94

8 Mizoram 264.45

9 Nagaland 377.56

10 Orissa 37.18

11 Punjab 1.76

12 Rajasthan 13.75

13 Tamil Nadu 19.33

14 Telangana 5.01

15 Uttar Pradesh 6.15

16 West Bengal 622.87

17 Others 25.00


Total 2448.94

